

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. MICHAEL DEWINE,
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,
30 East Broad St., 25th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; THE HONORABLE JOHN M.
McHUGH, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED
STATES ARMY; THE HONORABLE JO-
ELLEN DARCY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF
THE ARMY FOR CIVIL WORKS;
LIEUTENANT GENERAL THOMAS P.
BOSTICK, CHIEF OF ENGINEERS AND
COMMANDING GENERAL, UNITED
STATES ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS; BRIGADIER
GENERAL RICHARD G. KAISER, UNITED
STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
GREAT LAKES AND OHIO RIVER
DIVISION; AND LIEUTENANT COLONEL
KARL D. JANSEN, DISTRICT COMMANDER,
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS, BUFFALO DISTRICT,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:15-cv-00679-DCN

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
EXTEND THE PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO EXTEND THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Summary of Argument..... 1

Factual Background..... 3

 I. Sediment from Cleveland Harbor Is Suitable for Open-Lake Disposal 3

 II. The Corps’ Budgetary Process..... 4

 III. The Corps’ 2016 Dredging Plans..... 8

Procedural background 10

Legal Standards 11

 I. Standards for Injunctive Relief Under Rule 65 11

 II. Standard of Judicial Review Under the APA 13

Argument..... 14

 I. The State Has Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 14

 A. The State Has Identified No Discrete and Mandatory Duty for the Corps to Dredge Cleveland Harbor at Its Request and Congress Has Committed Dredging to the Corps’ Discretion..... 14

 1. The Water Resources Development Act Does Not Contain a Mandate That the Corps Specifically Dredge Cleveland Harbor Annually or Dispose of Dredged Material in Any Specific Way..... 15

 2. The Corps’ Lump Sum Appropriation Contains No Mandate to Dredge Cleveland Harbor Nor Any Instructions on How to Dredge..... 17

 B. The State Improperly Conflates the State’s Authority to Grant or Deny a Water Quality Certification with the Corps’ Authority to Evaluate Water Quality Standards for Federal Funding Purposes. 22

 C. The Corps Has Taken No Action that Could Violate the CZMA. 26

II.	The State Has Not Shown Irreparable Harm.....	27
A.	Any Potential Harm to the State Is Speculative and Strictly Monetary.	28
B.	This Case Involves No Prospect of “Environmental Injury.”.....	31
III.	The State Has Not Shown that the Balance of Equities Favors an Injunction.	32
IV.	The State Has Not Shown that an Injunction is in the Public Interest.	34
V.	Should the Court Grant Preliminary Injunctive Relief, the State Should Be Required to Post a Bond.	36
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 28

Allred v. United States,
33 Fed. Cl. 349 (1995) 18

Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Anderson v. United States,
612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 13

Arias v. DynCorp,
752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28

Baranowski v. EPA,
699 F. Supp. 1119 (E.D. Pa. 1988) 35

Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court, Cent. Dist. of Cal.,
840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 12

Contech Casting, LLC v. ZF Steering Sys., LLC,
931 F. Supp. 2d 809 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 27, 28

Dep't of Natural Res. & Envtl. Control v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
681 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010) 27

FEC v. Rose,
806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 21

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,
174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Gonzales v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,
225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 22

Hadix v. Johnson,
871 F.2d 1087 23

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 24

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 14, 16

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 18

Huron Mountain Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 545 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2013) 15

In re Ltv Aerospace Corp.,
 55 Comp. Gen. 307 (Oct. 1, 1975) 21

In re Monroe Commc’ns Corp.,
 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 21

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan,
 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 18

Iowa v. Block,
 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 28

Jones v. Caruso,
 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12, 22

Kansas v. United States,
 16 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 28

Latin Americans for Soc. and Econ. Dev. v. Adm’r of Fed. Highway Admin.,
 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Leary v. Daeschner,
 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 1, 18, 19

Madison-Hughes v. Shalala,
 80 F.3d 1121 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15, 17

Martinez v. Mathews,
 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 13

Md. Dep’t of Human Resources v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 976 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 36

Med. Comm. for Human Rights v. SEC,
 432 F.2d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 21

Megbrig v. KFC W. Inc.,
 516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 12

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 27

Michigan v EPA,
 581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 28

NACCO Materials Handling Group Inc. v. Toyota Materials Handling USA, Inc.,
 246 F. App’x 929 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 36

Nat'l Viatical, Inc. v. Universal Settlements Int'l, Inc.,
716 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 28

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 13, 15, 17

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't.,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 28

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Salazar,
644 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 18, 19

Raymond Proffitt Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
175 F. Supp.2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 16

Ritter v. Cohen,
797 F.2d 119 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 34

Rochester Pure Waters District v. Environmental Protection Agency,
960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 21

Roth v. Bank of Commonwealth,
583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 36

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Med. Comm. For Human Rights,
404 U.S. 403 (1972)..... 21

Sheldon v. Vilsack,
538 F. App'x 644 (6th Cir. 2013) 15, 17

Sierra Club v. Thomas.
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 17

Smith & Nephew, Inc. v. Synthes (U.S.A.),
466 F. Supp. 2d 978 (W.D. Tenn. 2006) 28

Snelling v. Romanowski,
No. 15-14129, 2016 WL 3900772 (E.D. Mich. June 16, 2016)..... 12

Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed.Cir.2005) 8

State of California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 18

State of New Jersey v. United States,
91 F.3d 463 (3rd Cir. 1996) 18

Thompson v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma,
334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 19

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 12

<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	12
<i>USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Utah International, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 488 F. Supp. 962 (D. Utah 1979).....	35
<i>Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Vizenor v. Babbitt</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn. 1996)	18
<i>Waterfront Comm'n. of N.Y. Harbor v. Constr. & Marine Equipment Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1388 (D.N.J. 1996)	37
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 12, 27
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan</i> , 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Wyoming v U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	34
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(A)	26
31 U.S.C. § 1532.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1313	3
33 U.S.C. § 1323(a).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	24
33 U.S.C. § 2211(b)(1).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 419a.....	3, 35
33 U.S.C. § 426o-2(a)	15
33 USC § 426o-2	15, 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 551	13
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	13
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	14
5 U.S.C. § 702	13
5 U.S.C. § 706	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 3745-1.....	3
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat 2242 (2015).....	6, 17, 18

Rules

15 C.F.R. § 930.32.....	27
15 C.F.R. § 930.34(a)(1)	26
15 C.F.R. § 930.41(a).....	26
15 C.F.R. § 930.43(d)(2)	27
15 C.F.R. pt. 930	26
33 C.F.R. § 335.7.....	23, 24
33 C.F.R. § 336.1.....	23
33 C.F.R. § 336.1(a)(1).....	24
33 C.F.R. § 336.1(b)(8)(i)	23
33 C.F.R. § 336.1(c).....	24
33 C.F.R. § 336.1(c)(2).....	23
33 C.F.R. § 337.2(b)	25
33 C.F.R. § 337.2(b)(1)	25
33 C.F.R. § 337.2(b)(2)	25
33 C.F.R. § 337.2(b)(3)	23
33 CFR § 336.1(a)(2)	26
